

No. 20-1573

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

KAREN ELIZABETH RIVERA-MEDRANO,

Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security;
MARCOS CHARLES, Acting Field Office Director, Immigration and Customs
Enforcement and Removal Operations,

Respondents – Appellants,

CHRISTOPHER BRACKETT, Superintendent, Strafford County Department of
Corrections,

Respondent.

RESPONSIVE BRIEF FOR PETITIONER – APPELLEE

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire No. 20-cv-194-JD

Gilles Bissonnette (No. 123868)
Sang Yeob Kim (No. 1183553)
Henry Klementowicz (No. 1179814)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
New Hampshire Immigrants' Rights
Project
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: (603) 333-2081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATUTORY AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....10

 A. Withholding-Only Proceedings10

 B. Prolonged Detention Under Section 1231(a)12

 C. Regulations Under Section 123115

STATEMENT OF FACTS16

 A. Ms. Rivera-Medrano’s First Removal Proceedings16

 B. Ms. Rivera-Medrano’s Reinstatement of Removal and Withholding-Only Proceedings18

 C. Ms. Rivera-Medrano’s Habeas Action At Issue in This Case.....22

 D. Events Since the District Court’s Decision24

STANDARD OF REVIEW26

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT26

ARGUMENT27

I. MS. RIVERA-MEDRANO WAS ENTITLED TO A BOND HEARING AFTER SIX MONTHS OF DETENTION UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, ESPECIALLY WHERE HER REMOVAL WAS NOT IMMINENT AND WHERE SHE DID NOT ENGAGE IN DILATORY TACTICS OR SEEK RELIEF FROM REMOVAL IN BAD FAITH.....27

A. Prolonged Detention Without a Hearing Before a Neutral Decision Maker Presents Serious Constitutional Concerns27

B. *Zadvydas* and the District Court’s Holding Provide Complementary Interpretations of Section 1231(a)(6)31

1. Section 1231(a)(6) is ambiguous.....31

2. The District Court’s Decision is Consistent with *Zadvydas*.34

C. The District Court’s Holding Does Not Conflict with the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Jennings v. Rodriguez*.36

D. The Custody Review Process is Constitutionally Inadequate40

E. The District Court Correctly Applied this Six-Month General Rule Upon Finding that Ms. Rivera-Medrano’s Removal Was Not Imminent and She Did Not Engage In Dilatory Tactics or Seek Relief from Removal in Bad Faith44

II. ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF THIS COURT DECLINES TO ADOPT A GENERAL SIX-MONTH RULE, MS. RIVERA-MEDRANO’S DETENTION HAD BECOME UNREASONABLY PROLONGED UNDER THE REASONABLENESS INQUIRY IN *REID*.....47

A. The Total Length of Detention49

B. The Foreseeability of Proceedings Concluding in the Near Future49

C. Comparison to Criminal Sentence50

D. Promptness or Delay50

E. Likelihood of a Final Removal Order50

F. Detention Conditions51

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE
GOVERNMENT MUST JUSTIFY MS. RIVERA-MEDRANO’S
DETENTION AT A BOND HEARING UNDER A CLEAR AND
CONVINCING EVIDENCE STANDARD52

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 52, 54

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....32

Brito v. Barr, 415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019)25

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)43

Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)41

Chaunt v. United States, 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....52

Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York County Prison, 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 47, 51

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 14, 15

Cumpiano v. Banco Santander P.R., 902 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1990).....45

Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co., 59 U.S. 272, 277 (1855).....29

Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security, 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)53

Diouf v. Napolitano, 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) passim

Doe v. Smith, No. 17-11231-LTS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208322 (D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2017).....55

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 30, 53

Garcia v. Session, 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017).....12

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)42

Gonzalez v. Barr, 955 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2020) 3, 15, 49

Gonzalez v. Sessions, 325 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Cal. 2018)12

Goodwin v. C.N.J., Inc., 436 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006)40

Guerra v. Shanahan, 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016).....2

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden, York County Prison, 905 F.3d 208, 226
(3d Cir. 2018) passim

Guzman Chavez v. Hott, 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019)2

Hamama v. Adducci, 285 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....42

Hamama v. Adducci, 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018).....42

Hernandez Lara v. Barr, 962 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020)46

Hilton v. Kerry, 754 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007)27

Hoang Minh Ly v. Hansen, 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003).....47

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....28

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) passim

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez, No. 19-8972

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 29, 53

Martinez v. Larose, 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020) passim

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 44, 54

McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst., 407 U.S. 245 (1972)30

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft, 98 S. Ct. 1554 (1978).....42

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....11

Neziri v. Johnson, 187 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D. Mass. 2016).....55

NLRB v. Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)37

Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible, 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017).....2

Reid v. Donelan, 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 23, 47, 48

Rivera-Medrano v. Acting Sec’y, United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 20-cv-194-JD, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12585 (D.N.H. Jan. 22, 2021)26

Rivera-Medrano v. Garland, No. 20-1667 (1st Cir. July 6, 2020) 10, 22, 49

Rosaura Bldg. Copr v. Municipality of Mayagüez, 778 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015)47

Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility, 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)48

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)52

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253, 277 (1984).....30

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 53, 55

Sopo v. U.S. Attorney General, 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 47, 51

South Carolina v. Regan, 465 U.S. 367 (1984)41

United States v. Booker, 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....33

United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)6

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath, 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....33

Yamataya v. Fisher, 189 U.S. 86 (1903)33

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12918

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)8

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 16, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B)	57
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)	1, 2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	15, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....	13

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1235.4	21
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1).....	44
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(2).....	21
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a)(3)	21
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2).....	12

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e)..... 12, 35

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1).....44

8 C.F.R. § 241.13 18, 39

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(a)(2).....39

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(f)19

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(h)19

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(i)19

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(k)6, 19

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(d) 25, 39, 46, 48

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(d)(1).....19

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)6, 18

8 C.F.R. § 241.5(b) 6, 7, 39

8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e).....11

Other Authorities

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, ANALYSIS OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 148 (6th ed., Clarendon Press 1771).....33

Continued Detention of Aliens Subject to Final Orders of Removal, 66 Fed. Reg. 56967-01 (Nov. 14, 2001)18

David Hausman, Fact-Sheet: Withholding-Only Cases and Detention, ACLU Immigrants’ Rights Project 2 (Apr. 19, 2015).....14

Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture, 64 Fed. Reg. 8478-01 (Feb. 19, 1999).....11
